
CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCIL

Agenda Item 5
August 25,2008

cityofnovi.org

SUBJECT: Consideration of the vacation of the remaining portion of the former Summit Drive in the
Summit Hills subdivision.

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Engineering IfPr
CITY MANAGER APPROVALt!v

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

This matter was initially considered at the August 11, 2008 City Council meeting and a public
hearing was set for the August 25,2008 meeting.

When MOOT constructed M-5 in the early to mid-1990's, right-of-way was acquired from the City to
construct freeway on- and off-ramps. Part of the acquisition included the majority of the alignment
of the former Summit Drive (highlighted in green on the attached map), and Summit Drive was re­
aligned/reconstructed further to the west. The remaining portion of Summit Drive's former
alignment abuts Lots 4 and 14 owned by Mr. Robert Schmid and Mr. Jerry Shaba, respectively
(highlighted in red on the attached map).

In November 2003, Mr. Schmid requested that this remaining piece of the former Summit Drive be
vacated by the City (Schmid letter attached). In addition, Mr. Shaba, has routinely inquired about
the status of vacating this land and he has indicated his desire for the street vacation to take place.

Over the enSUing period, several attempts were made by Administration to get this area legally
described, but with no success. Recently, the Engineering Department retained the services of
surveyors from Stantec to: obtain the necessary legal documents from MOOT describing its rights­
of-way, get title work for properties abutting the subject area, survey the area to be vacated, and
prepare the attached legal description.

The request has been reviewed favorably by and without comment from Administration staff.
Because only two landowners abut the area in question and they both favor the action, formal
polling was not conducted. The City Attorney's office has also reviewed this request, and has
prepared the attached resolution to hold a pUblic hearing at the August 25th Council meeting.

If approved, the approximate one-third acre area would be divided equally between the two
landowners. The City of Novi would derive two public benefits as a result of this street vacation.
Because this portion of Summit is no longer used or needed, the City's liability would be reduced;
and, the City's property tax revenue would be increased.



RECOMMENDED ACTION: Consideration of the vacation of the remaining portion of the former Summit
Drive in the Summit Hills subdivision.
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Summit Drive - Street Vacation
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TO THE NOVI CITY COUNCIL:

/
"
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The undersigned owner of Lot ' I_
c

in Summit Hills

Subdivision, requests the City Council, pursuant to Section 7.6(a) of the City Charter, to

introduce the following Resolution to vacate a portion of Old Summit Drive, and set a

public hearing for the adoption of the Resolution. The reason for this request is that that,

portion of Old Summit Drive has been abandoned and has not been used by the adjoining

property owners or the general public since the construction of Relocated Summit Drive,

and is maintained by the undersigned property owner.

PROPERTY OWNER:

RESOLUTION NO.

Thatthe following described part of Old Summit Drive, part ofAn abandoned public

street is hereby vacated.in that the same is no longer required for public use and the public

interest will be served by such vacation.

(LEGAL DESCRIPTION TO BE SUPPLIED)
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August 5, 2008

Rob Hayes, City Engineer
CITY OF NOVI
45175 West Ten Mile Road
Novi, Michigan 48375

Thomas It. Scholtz
Direct: 248-539-2847

tschultl@s<lctcstwurdlc.com

Re: Summit HiIlsSubdivision
Vacation of "Old" Summit Drive
Our File No. 55142 NOV

COUNSELORS AT LAW

Dear Mr. Hayes:

We have received and reviewed the materials you provided regarding the Request
to Vacate the remaining portion of "Old" Summit Drive within the Summit Hills
Subdivision.

The Land Division Act, Public Act No. 288 of1967, as set forth in MCL 560.101,
et seq., provides for the vacation of public roads and alleys within platted
subdivisions. MCL 560.255a provides that a IDunicipality may revise, alter,
and/or vacate land used for a public way and/or vehicular travel so long as that
land is not within 25 meters of a lake or the general course of a stream.

Based on our review of the materials provided, including a copy of the plat and
aerIal photographs, it appears that the area in question is not within 25 meters of a
lake or the general course of a stream. Subject to confinnation of this fact, the
portion of roadway at issue may be vacated by resolution of City Council.

Section 7.6 of the City Charter provides that the issue of right-of-way vacatiou
must be set for a public hearing. Notice of the public hearing must be provided
one week in advance in the City's usual manner. We have prepared and enclosed
a Resolution. that the City may use for setting a public hearing regarding this
proposed vacation:

In the Resolution, we listed the August 11,2008 as tbe date City Council decides
whether to set the public hearings. We did not write in a date of the public
hearing.

Please note the Resolution contains a requirement for notice to be mailed directly
to owners of parcels adjacent to Summit Drive. This is not a requirement of the
Charter or a statute but is common practice for this type of issue.

If City Council determines to proceed with the vacation after the public hearing,
we will draft a "second" Resolution accomplishing the vacations for consideration
at a separate City Council meeting.



Rob Hayes, City Engineer
August 5, 2008
Page 2

The"Resolution vacating Summit Drive must be approved by five (5) members of
City Council. Note that, while the vacation by the City Council would abandon
the City's interest in the area and will likely result in the City Assessor taking
appropriate action to reflect the vacation, it will be up to the adjoining owners to
determine if any formal vacation through the Circuit Court is required to assure
their clean and unencumbered title to the area as contemplated by the Land
Division Act.

It is our understanding that both the Community Development and Engineering
Departments have considered the issue of whether the right-of-way should be
vacated, and if so, if it is necessary for the City to maintain any utility easements
in that area, and that both have determined no easements are required. If the City
determines an easement should be retained, the "second" resolution may be
modified to set forth an easement.

Finally, MCL 560.257 requires that the resolutions vacating Summit Drive to be
recorded within 30 days with the register of deeds and a copy shall be sent to the
state treasurer.

Should you have any additional questions or concems in regard to this matter,
please feel free to contact me.

Very truly yours,

~?~
TRS/jes
Enclosure

1109660



CITY OF NOVI

OAKLAND COUNTY, MICHIGAN

RESOLUTION VACATING A PORTION OF A PLATTED ROAD
IN THE SUMMIT HILLS SUBDIVISION

IN THE CITY OF NOVI

At a meeting of the City Council of the City of Novi, Oakland County, Michigan, held on
August 25,2008, at the City Hall, 45175 Ten Mile Road, Novi, Michigan 48375.

WHEREAS, the Novi City Council held a public hearing on August 25, 2008, to consider
and hear objections to the proposed vacation of a public road in the Summit Hills Subdivision,
Liber _ of Plats, Page _, Oakland County Records. The alleys proposed to be vacated are
legally described as:

LAND IN THE CITY OF NOVI, COUNTY OF OAKLAND. MICHIGAN, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

A PARCEL OF LAND BEING PART OF SUMMIT DRIVE OF "SUMMIT HILLS", A SUBDIVISION
OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 12, TOWN 1 NORTH, RANGE 8
EAST, CITY OF NOVI, OAKLAND COUNTY, MICHIGAN ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF
AS RECORDED IN L1BER 43 OF PLATS, PAGE 57, OAKLAND COUNTY RECORDS, AND
BEING MORE SPECIFICALLY DESCRIBED AS COMMENCING AT THE SOUTH 1/4 POST OF
SAID SECTION 12; THENCE SOUTH 85° 12' 58" WEST 904.37 FEET ALONG THE SOUTH LINE
OF SAID SECTION 12 AND THE CENTERLINE OF TWELVE MILE ROAD; THENCE NORTH 03°
55' 42" WEST 86.99 FEET; THENCE ALONG THE WESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY OF M-5 ON THE
NEXT THREE COURSES: NORTH 32° 24' 14" EAST 60.71 FEET; NORTH 03° 55' 42" WEST
483.64 FEET; NORTH 28° 53' 31" EAST 162.71 FEET; THENCE NORTH OW 23' 28" EAST
295.92 FEET TO THE WESTERLY LINE OF SUMMIT DRIVE AS PLATTED IN SAID "SUMMIT
HILLS" SUBDIVISION FOR THE POINT OF BEGINNING OF THIS DESCRIPTION; THENCE
NORTH 08° 23' 28" EAST 131.92 FEET TO THE EASTERLY LINE OF SAID SUMMIT DRIVE;
THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY 191.31 FEET ALONG THE EASTERLY LINE OF SUMMIT DRIVE
AND THE ARC OF A 405.00-FOOT CURVE TO THE LEFT, DELTA ANGLE 2]0 03' 53", CHORD
BEARING SOUTH 24° 08' 46" EAST 189.53 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 37° 40' 42" EAST 78.66
FEET ALONG THE EASTERLY LINE OF SAID SUMMIT DRIVE TO THE WESTERLY RIGHT OF
WAY OF M-5; THENCE SOUTH 45° 00' 00" WEST 60.49 FEET ALONG THE WESTERLY RIGHT
OF WAY OF M-5 TO THE WESTERLY LINE OF SAID SUMMIT DRIVE; THENCE NORTH 37° 40'
42" WEST 86.37 FEET ALONG THE WESTERLY LINE OF SAID SUMMIT DRIVE; THENCE
NORTHWESTERLY 93.38 FEET ALONG THE WESTERLY LINE OF SUMMIT DRIVE AND THE
ARC OF A 465.00-FOOT CURVE TO THE RIGHT, DELTA ANGLE 11° 30' 20", CHORD BEARING
NORTH 31 ° 55' 33" WEST 93.22 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

CONTAINING 0.30 ACRES OF LAND, MORE OR LESS. SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS,
RESTRICTIONS AND OTHER PERTINENT INSTRUMENTS.

WHEREAS, the City Council has jurisdiction to vacate the road in question, no part of
which is within 25 meters of a lake or in the general course of a stream; and

WHEREAS, the Novi City Council is satisfied that the described platted road may be
vacated without any adverse effects on the pUblic health, safety, and/or welfare.



NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the Novi City Council that: the
platted road shown on the Plat of Summit Hills Subdivision, Liber _ of Plats, Page _,
Oakland County Records, and legally described set forth on the attached and incorporated
Sketch & Description Exhibit, shall be and hereby is vacated. This action is taken pursuant to
Sections 2526 and 2527 of Act 288 of the Public Acts of 1967, as amended, being MCl 560.256
and MCl 560.257, respectively.

Within 30 days after the effective date of City Council's approval of this Resolution, the City
Clerk shall record a certified copy of this Resolution with the Oakland County Register of Deeds,
and shall file a copy of this Resolution with the office of the Michigan State Treasurer.

The vacation of the platted road shall be effective on the date this Resolution is recorded
with the Oakland County Register of Deeds, and upon the vacation of such platted road
becoming effective, such platted road shall be removed from the street plan map and any other
official maps or street plans for the City of Novi.

STATE OF MICHIGAN )
) ss.

COUNTY OF OAKLAND )

I, MARYANNE CORNELIUS, the duly-qualified Clerk of the City of Novi, Oakland
County, Michigan, do hereby certify that the foregoing is an amended copy of the Resolution
adopted by the City Council of the City of Novi with at least five (5) affirmative votes, at a dUly­
called meeting held on August 25, 2008, a copy of which is on file in my office.

MARYANNE CORNELIUS
Clerk, City of Novi

This Resolution was signed and acknowledged before me on , 2008, by
MARYANNE CORNELIUS, the duly-authorized Clerk for the City of Novi, a Michigan municipal
corporation.

Notary Public, Oakland County, Michigan
My Commission Expires: _

Recording Fee: $17.00

Not Subject to Transfer Taxes: MCl 207.502 and MCl 207.523

PREPARED BY AND UPON RECORDING RETURN TO:
THOMAS R. SCHULTZ (P42111)
SECREST WARDLE
30903 NORTHWESTERN HIGHWAY
NOVI HillS, MI 48334
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IN UBER 12051, PAGE 543,
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o MICHIGAN OEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION RIGHT OF
WAY, AS OESCRIBED IN
USER 12051, PAGE 543,

/ OAKLAND COUNTY RECORDS

~ LAND IN THE TOWNSHIP OF NOVI, COUNTY OF OAKLAND. MICHIGAN,
~ DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

f$
'':J,z.. A PARCEL OF LAND BEING PART OF SUMMIT DRIVE OF "SUMMIT HilLS",

d1,fy A SUBDIVISION OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION
~ '" 12, TOWN 1 NORTH, RANGE 8 EAST, NOVI TOWNSHIP, OAKLAND
~ COUNTY, MICHIGAN ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF AS RECORDED
/ IN L1SER 43 OF PLATS, PAGE 57, OAKLAND COUNTY RECORDS, AND

BEING MORE SPECIFICALLY DESCRIBED AS COMMENCING AT THE
_____ \ SOUTH 1/4 POST OF SAID SECTION 12; THENCE SOUTH 8S"12' 58" WEST

- .------.--- c..r 904,37 FEET ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID SECTION 12 AND THE
~ CENTERLINE OF TVVELVE MILE ROAD; THENCE NORTH 03" 55' 42" WEST
~ 86,99 FEET; THENCE ALONG THE WESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY OF M-5 ON

THE FOLLOWING THREE COURSES: NORTH 32" 24' 14" EAST 60.71 FEET;
NORTH 03" 55' 42" WEST 483.64 FEET; NORTH 28° 53' 31" EAST 162.71
FEET; THENCE NORTH 08" 23' 28" EAST 295.92 FEET TO THE WESTERLY
LINE OF SUMMIT DRIVE AS PLAnED IN SAID "SUMMIT HILLS"
SUBDIViSION FOR THE POINT OF BEGINNING OF THIS DESCRIPTION;
THENCE NORTH OS" 23' 28" EAST 131.92 FEET TO THE EASTERLY LINE OF
SAID SUMMIT DRIVE; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY 191.31 FEET ALONG THE
EASTERLY UNE OF SUMMIT DRIVE AND THE ARC OF A 405.00-FOOT
RADIUS CURVE TO THE LEFT, DELTA ANGLE 27° 03' 53", CHORD BEARING
SOUTH 24" 08' 46" EAST 189.53 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 37' 40' 42" EAST
78.66 FEET ALONG THE EASTERLY LINE OF SAID SUMMIT DRIVE TO THE
WESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY OF M-5; THENCE SOUTH 45" 00' 00" WEST
60,49 FEET ALONG THE WESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY OF M-5 TO THE
WESTERLY LINE OF SAID SUMMIT DRIVE; THENCE NORTH 37' 40' 42"
WEST 86.37 FEET ALONG THE WESTERLY LINE OF SAID SUMMIT DRIVE;
TH ENCE NORTHWESTERLY 93.38 FEET ALONG THE WESTERLY LINE OF
SUMMIT DRIVE AND THE ARC OF A 465.00-FOOT RADIUS CURVE TO THE
RIGHT, DELTA ANGLE 11" 30' 20", CHORD BEARING NORTH 31" 55' 33"
WEST 93.22 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING,

SOUTHWEST CORNER CONTAINING 0.30 ACRES OF LAND, MORE OR LESS. SUBJECT TO
SECTION 12 EASEMENTS, RESTRICTIONS AND OTHER PERTINENT INSTRUMENTS.
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I, Bradly D. Fish, hereby certify that this survey wos prepared under my dIrect supervision, and that
the ratio of Closure on the Unadjusted field observations of such survey exceeded W In accuracy,
and that all the reqUirements of P,A, 132, 1970 as amended, hove been oompH.ad with, ~~~g68~~~~
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